

SEATTLE CITY COUNCIL

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	CB 119309	Version: 1	Name:	CB 119309
Туре:	Ordinance (Or	d)	Status:	Passed

In control: City Clerk

On agenda: 7/30/2018

Final Action: 8/3/2018 **Ord. No.** Ord 125637

Title: AN ORDINANCE related to appropriations for the Office for Civil Rights; amending Ordinance

125493, which amended the 2018 Budget (Ordinance 125475); and lifting a proviso imposed on the Office for Civil Rights for funding a comprehensive community-based youth diversion program by

Green Sheet 97-1-B-1.

Sponsors: Lisa Herbold

Indexes:

Attachments: 1. Summary and Fiscal Note, 2. Summary Att A – Community Consortium Proposal, 3. Central Staff

Memo, 4. Signed Ordinance 125637, 5. Affidavit of Publication

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
8/3/2018	1	City Clerk	attested by City Clerk	
8/3/2018	1	Mayor	returned	
8/3/2018	1	Mayor	Signed	
8/2/2018	1	City Clerk	submitted for Mayor's signature	
7/30/2018	1	City Council	passed	Pass
7/24/2018	1	Civil Rights, Utilities, Economic Development, and Arts Committee	pass	Pass
7/23/2018	1	City Council	referred	
7/12/2018	1	Council President's Office	sent for review	
7/3/2018	1	City Clerk	sent for review	
7/3/2018	1	Mayor	Mayor's leg transmitted to Council	

CITY OF SEATTLE

ORDINANCE _	
COUNCIL BILL	

AN ORDINANCE related to appropriations for the Office for Civil Rights; amending Ordinance 125493, which amended the 2018 Budget (Ordinance 125475); and lifting a proviso imposed on the Office for Civil Rights for funding a comprehensive community-based youth diversion program by Green Sheet 97-1-B-1.

WHEREAS, The City of Seattle's 2018 Adopted Budget included \$100,000 of funding for development of a

comprehensive community-based youth diversion program; and

- WHEREAS, this funding was intended to support the development of a consortium of community organizations, community members, and youth directly involved with and impacted by the current criminal justice system; and
- WHEREAS, the City Council ("Council") adopted a proviso under Green Sheet 97-1-B-1 that no funds could be spent until the City Council approved a spending plan by ordinance; and
- WHEREAS, the Office for Civil Rights developed a spending plan with the consortium of organizations named in Green Sheet 97-1-B-1 and submitted the spending plan to City Council; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF SEATTLE AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The restrictions imposed by the following budget proviso, which limit spending on the following items, are removed because the conditions set forth in the proviso have been satisfied and they are no longer restrictions for any purpose:

Item	Department	2018 Green Sheet	Proviso	Budget Control Level
1.1	Office for	97-1-B-1	"Of the appropriation in the	Civil Rights (BO-CR-
	Civil Rights		2018 budget for the Seattle	X1R00)
			Office for Civil Rights	
			(SOCR), \$100,000 is	
			appropriated solely for a	
			comprehensive youth	
			diversion program and may be	
			spent for no other purpose.	
			Furthermore, none of the	
			money so appropriated may be	
			spent until the City Council	
			approves by ordinance a	
			proposed spending plan	
			submitted by SOCR to the	
			City Council committee with	
			oversight over civil rights	
			issues and the City Council	
			Central Staff Director."	

Section 2. This ordinance shall take effect and be in force 30 days after its approval by the Mayor, but if not approved and returned by the Mayor within ten days after presentation, it shall take effect as provided by

File #: CB 119309, Version: 1		
Seattle Municipal Code Section 1.04.020.		
Passed by the City Council the	day of	, 2018, and signed by
me in open session in authentication of its p	passage this day of	, 2018.
	President of the City Cou	neil
Approved by me this day	of, 2018.	
	Jenny A. Durkan, Mayor	
Filed by me this day of	, 2018.	
	Monica Martinez Simmons, City Clerk	

(Seal)